
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 27th July, 2022 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Minutes  4 - 7 

 Members are requested to approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 
the 14th June 2022. 

 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
4   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 
6   Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  8 - 44 

Public Document Pack



 To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Interim Director of Resources. 

 

 
7   Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22  45 - 56 

 To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/ Chief Finance Officer. 

 

 
8   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

 

 
9   Special Guardianship  57 - 70 

 To consider the report of the Director of Children’s Services / Head of 
Internal Audit. 

 

 
10   Presentation - 2021/22 Accounts  

 

 To receive a presentation from the Assistant Chief Finance Officer.  

 

Audit and Governance Committee Members 
Craig Ainsworth Miranda Carruthers-Watt 
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Aisling-Blaise Gallagher 
Councillor James Gartside Councillor Peter Hodgkinson 
Councillor Andy Kelly Councillor Peter Malcolm 
Councillor Philip Massey Councillor Amber Nisa 
Jaime Sanderson Councillor Lee Wolf 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James 
 
01706 924715 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Malcolm (Chair); Councillors Ainsworth, 
Susan Emmott, Gallagher, Hodgkinson, Massey and Nisa 
 
OFFICERS: A. Ibrahim (Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), 
T. Brown and J. Sear (Internal Audit), J. Timpson (Children’s Services), S. 
Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), R. Barker (Assistant Director – 
Workforce), A. Ridyard (Strategic Lead – HR/Pay), M. Garraway (Head of 
Governance). 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   Councillor Wardle (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate); K. Murhpy and D, Watson (Mazars); Craig Ainsworth 
(Independent Person) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: C Councillor James Gartside, Councillor Kelly; 
J. Sanderson (Independent Member) and M. Carruthers-Watt (Independent 
Person). 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 2021-22 Q4 REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Head of Internal Audit which summarised the work of the Internal 
Audit team during the fourth quarter of 2020/2021 (January – March 20
[...]
arrest and over £20,000 of illegal goods 
being seized. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

4 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Head of Risk and Insurance, summarising Risk Management work 
undertaken during the 2020/2021 year.  
 
The report highlighted the significant progress made to improve the risk 
register system and provided updated guidance on methods to record and 
manage Service risks effectively, including the publication of the revised Risk 
Management Policy. It was reported that the Leadership team had maintained 
regular reviews of the risks to the overarching Council objectives recorded 
under the ‘Corporate Risk Register’.  
 
The Committee were informed that the Insurance team had successfully 
handled incoming claims and the placement of the Council’s insurance 
programme cost-effectively. The Annual Report outlined how the team had 
managed to achieve a total cost-mitigation on settled claims for the year of 
£3,253,484.  
 
Resolved 
That the Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21 be noted. 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Head of Internal Audit setting out the work of the Council’s Internal 
Audit service during 2020/21 and presented their opinion as to the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall control environment, governance and 
risk management for 2020/21. 
 

Page 4



The Committee were advised that of the 97% of the planned audit work that 
was completed during 2020/21, audit assurance opinions issued on the 
adequacy of the internal controls were recorded as ‘adequate’ or ‘substantial’ 
in 97% of cases.  
 
Four audits were awarded a ‘limited’ assurance opinion. The Service had 
carried out an audit in relation to ‘Best Value’ reports issued at three local 
authorities (Liverpool, Nottingham and Croydon). The report opinion was rated 
as adequate. Findings had been used in conjunction with the risk register, and 
with discussions with senior managers, to set the audit plan for 2022/23. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit concluded that an adequate level of assurance can 
be given that the Council's overall framework of governance, risk 
management and control remains appropriate and has been complied with. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 COUNTER FRAUD 2021-22 ANNUAL REPORT 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Head of Internal Audit setting work undertaken by the Counter 
Fraud Team during 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that the team had received 816 referrals and achieved 
£425,206 in overpayments and savings. Over 200 business grant checks had 
been undertaken, with 29 reports closed within the National Fraud initiative. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Head of Internal Audit seeking approval the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
The work of Internal Audit is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). The PSIAS require an Internal Audit Charter to be 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee in order to define Internal 
Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility. It establishes Internal Audit’s 
position within the Council and reporting lines, authorises access to records, 
personnel and physical property relevant to the performance of audit work, 
and defines the scope of Internal Audit activity. 
 
Resolved 
That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 

8 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate / Chief Finance Officer 
introduced a report setting out the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 which 
had been published for public inspection. 
 

Page 5



Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
Reason for the resolution 
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORTS Q4 2021-22 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Head of Internal Audit setting out the actions in relation to those 
audits which had received a limited assurance. 
 
It was reported that updates for the progress on action points would be 
brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 2 

Report to the Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2022 
 
Portfolio Holder  Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Corporate 
 
Report Author Shaun Knowles 
 
Public / Private Document Public 

 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 

1.0 Executive Summary 
1.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively. 

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement attached at Appendix 1 explains how the 
Council has complied with “The Code” and meets the requirements of 
regulation 6(1) of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to 
conducting a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and 
the publication of an annual governance statement. 

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved.    

3.0 Reason for Recommendation 
3.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, to produce an Annual Governance Statement to 
accompany the annual statement of accounts, which must be signed by the 
Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 
Officer) and the Monitoring Officer. 

3.2 The Audit and Governance Committee is the body which is required to 
approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

4.0 Key Points for Consideration 
4.1 The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the 

Council’s internal control and risk management systems, and to provide 
assurance on their effectiveness and/or to produce a management action plan 
to address identified weaknesses areas for improvement in either process. At 
its most effective, the process of preparing the AGS adds value to the 
corporate governance and internal control framework of the Council. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 2 

4.2 The Council’s External Auditor’s view is that the arrangements required for 
gathering assurances for the preparation of the AGS provide an opportunity 
for Councils to consider the robustness of their governance arrangements. In 
doing so, Councils need to recognise that this is a corporate issue, affecting 
everyone in the organisation. It is also important to recognise that the purpose 
of the AGS is not just to be ‘compliant’, but also to provide an accurate 
representation of the arrangements in place during the year and to highlight 
those areas where improvement is required. This will also demonstrate to 
stakeholders what those arrangements are. 

5.0 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update 
5.1 The Governance Board oversees the actions highlighted within the Annual 

Governance Statement. Updates on each of the Annual Governance 
Statement Plan items can be seen in Appendix 1 of the attached Annual 
Governance Statement Annual Report. 

6.0 Alternatives Considered 
6.1 No other options were considered. 

7.0 Cost & Budget Summary 
7.1 No specific financial implications. The production of the AGS aligns with the 

production of the Annual Accounts and is published alongside the audited 
accounts. 

8.0 Risk & Policy Implications 
8.1 The Authority is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance 

Statement to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 6 (1) of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Failure to do so could result in non-
compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. 

8.2 The Annual Government Statement enables the Authority to monitor the 
achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those 
objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective services. 

9.0 Consultation 
9.1 The Leader of the Council, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Finance Officer and 

Monitoring Officer have received the report. 

10.0 Information 
10.1 Background Papers Place of Inspection 

None  Rochdale Borough Council, Number One,
  Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale,  
  OL16 1XU 

10.2 For further information contact Shaun Knowles 

  01706 925497 
  shaun.knowles@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:shaun.knowles@rochdale.gov.uk


2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01)

 

Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
2021 / 22

P
age 9



2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01)

1.0 Introduction ..................................................................................................................................................................................3 

2.0 Scope of Responsibility ...............................................................................................................................................................4 

2.1 Scope .......................................................................................................................................................................................4 

2.2 The Code of Corporate Governance ........................................................................................................................................4 

3.0 The Purpose of t
[...]
f 35 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement sets out how Rochdale Borough Council meets its Governance Standards as detailed 

in the Code of Corporate Governance, the requirements of Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
which would accompany the Annual Accounts, and takes into account the seven good governance principles set out in the 
CIPFA / Solace ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016’.  

 The Annual Governance Statement identifies and reviews: 

 How governance has been operating during the previous financial year; 

 How effective the governance arrangements have been; 

 Where Rochdale Borough Council has demonstrated good governance; 

 Where Rochdale Borough Council should place its focus in relation to governance during the forthcoming financial 
year; 

 Where improvements can be made to processes and procedures; and 

 How Rochdale Borough Council can continue to ensure effective governance arrangements that enable it to 
manage and deliver high quality, value for money services to the public and residents of the Borough of Rochdale. 

1.2 Rochdale Borough Council recognises the importance of having arrangements for good governance in place, and the 
Annual Governance Statement highlights that, in a number of areas, there are effective arrangements in place. 

1.3 Rochdale Borough Council recognises the importance of continually reviewing and improving its governance arrangements 
to ensure that they remain robust and fit for purpose. Rochdale Borough Council will continue to review, streamline and 
improve relevant processes and procedures to ensure these arrangements remain effective. 

1.4 2021 - 22 continued to be challenging in relation to the Pandemic, and Rochdale Borough Council continued to focus and 
manage its Covid response and Covid recovery programme to ensure that it delivered a managed and methodical, 
evidence led clear strategy out of the pandemic. 

P
age 11



 
2021-2
[...]
5 of 35 

3.0 The Purpose of the Annual Governance Statement 
3.1 The Code of Corporate Governance 
3.1.1 The Annual Governance Statement sets out how the Council complies with the seven principles of Corporate Governance. 

These principles tie in with Rochdale Borough Councils Code of Corporate Governance, the Governance Framework and 
the assurance gathering principles laid out in the CiPFA Finance Advisory Network “Rough Guide for Practitioners”. 

3.1.2 This Annual Governance Statement explains how Rochdale Borough Council has complied with The Code and also meets 
the requirements of Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations (2015 regulation 6), in relation to conducting a review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control and the publication of an Annual Governance Statement. 

3.1.3 The system of internal control is a significant part of the framework and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It 
cannot eliminate all risk, and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The 
system of internal control identifies and prioritises risks; evaluates the likelihood of those risks being realised and the 
impact should they be realised; and aims to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 

4.0 The Governance Framework 
4.1 Governance Arrangements 
4.1.1 Rochdale Borough Councils governance arrangements are designed to ensure that an appropriate and proportionate 

approach is taken to managing risk, so as to provide reasonable assurance of the Council’s control effectiveness. 
4.1.2 The Governance Framework comprises of the systems and processes, and culture and values, by which Rochdale 

Borough Council is directed and controlled. It also includes the activities through which it is accountable to, engages with 
and leads the community. 

4.1.3 The Governance Framework enables the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and consider 
whether those objectives have led
[...]
 

 Stakeholders 
5.2.3 The questions are scored on a ratio of 1 – Poor, to 5 – Excellent, and then weighted accordingly. 
5.2.4 Appropriate, up to date, evidence is requested and reviewed to support the details included in each annual assurance 

statement. 
5.2.5 Challenge sessions are also conducted with each Director. These are led by Internal Audit with a view to ensuring that the 

statements accurately reflect the status of each directorate and related service. 
5.2.6 The Chief Finance Office and The Monitoring Officer are kept abreast of any concerns noted during the review process. 

P
age 15



 
2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01) Page 8 of 35 

5.2.7  The outputs from this process are a primary source of information for the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 
and also help to set, where appropriate, audits for the next year’s Audit Plan. In addition, it informs the annual Governance 
Action Plan, which is set out to support continuous improvement across the Council. The review of effectiveness is also 
informed by the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report, together with independent scrutiny by the external auditors and 
other review agencies and inspectorates. 

5.3 The Annual Self-Assessment Process 
5.3.1 The annual self-assessment process undertaken this year, which provides clear accountability and robust scrutiny and 

challenge, can be summarised as follows: 

 
5.3.2 Details of the Effectiveness of the Governance Control Framework can be found in Appendix 2. 

5.4 Financial Management Code 
5.4.1 A self-assessment document has been completed for Rochdale which evidences compliance.  Although Rochdale is 

compliant for 2021/22, areas for continuous improvement have been identified and discussed with the Leadership Team 
and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate.  An action plan will be carried out in the 2022 / 23 Financial Year to ensure 
greater and continuous compliance by 31st March 2023 
 
 

P
age 16



 
2021-22 An
[...]
 Group established, 
made up of senior leaders within our joint organisations, the wider public sector and the voluntary sector. A review of the 
impact of coronavirus, the lessons learnt and the opportunities to ‘Build back better’ is ongoing. The Group was supported 
through the work of a number of more operational sub-groups dealing with operational impacts at a more granular level. 
 
 
 

P
age 17



 
2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01) Page 10 of 35 

7.0 Internal Audit and the Opinion on Internal Control 
7.1 Internal Audit’s role includes examining and appraising the system of internal control established by management. It 

involves an evaluation of controls against an assessment of Rochdale Borough Councils agreed risks to determine their 
adequacy, reliability and effectiveness and how well the responsibilities assigned to managers are being carried out in 
practice. 

7.2 An external peer review completed in 2017 confirmed that Internal Audit conforms to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. The Council can also confirm that the assurance arrangements comply fully with CIPFA’s Statement on the 
Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations 2010. The next review is due to take place in financial 
year 2022 / 23. 

7.3 The Internal Audit Plan for 2021 / 22 was approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 30 March 2021. In 
conjunction with Service Directors and leadership teams, the planned audit coverage for the year was based on an 
assessment of risks to provide assurance on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. 

7.4 The Internal Audit Plan for 2021 / 22 was developed after consideration of a number of factors. These included: 

 A review of recent audits with key issues noted. 

 Time since previous audits. 

 Taking into account the Corporate Risk Register. 

 Discussions with relevant Directors and key personnel. 

 Taking into account details of Best Value reviews at other authorities. 
7.5 Planned work has also been supplemented by ad hoc reviews in respect of suspected irregularities and other work 

commissioned by Officers and Members of the Council, together with assurances derived from work conducted by 
independent review bodies and internal assurance mechanisms. 

7.6 Risks associated with the Council’s operations are continually monitored by the Head of Internal Audit, and both the Audit 
Plan adapted where necessary and relevant resources allocated, so as to allow the formation of an opinion on the Council’s 
governance arrangements. Updates are given regularly to the Audit & Governance Committee. 

P
age 18



 
2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01) Page 11 of 35 

7.7 Internal Audit continued to give minor support to the impact of the Coronavirus Pandemic, mainly in relation to the 
distribution of food vouchers during school holidays. Despite this support, internal audit was resourced appropriately and 
was effectively deployed in pursuit of completion of the audit plan. 

7.8 Of the planned audit work completed during 2021 / 22, audit assurance opinions issued on the adequacy of the internal 
controls were recorded as 'adequate' or ‘substantial’ in 91% of cases (97.6% in 2020 / 21). Four audits were awarded a 
‘limited’ assurance opinion. The details of this audit work and any follow-up activity has been reported to Members in the 
Internal Audit quarterly reports. 

7.9 The issues identified on the action plan with regard to some procurements, whilst compliant with Council’s Standing Orders 
for Contracts, not being supported through the ‘Key decision’ regime have now been completed. This prompted an 
additional review to be undertaken and has resulted in further actions being agreed to enhance the process. 

7.10 Whilst no systems of control can provide absolute assurance, on the basis of the work undertaken in 2021 / 22 covering 
financial and operating systems, risk management and governance, the Head of Internal Audit concluded that an adequate 
level of assurance can be given that the Council's overall framework of governance, risk management and control remains 
appropriate and has been complied with. 

8.0 External Audit and Inspection Reports 
8.1 The Council’s external auditor is Mazars. 
8.2 The audit comprises of two elements:  

 the audit of the financial statements; and 

 the assessment of the Council’s arrangements for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for Money). 

8.3 The external auditor reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on 9 August 2021 about the issues arising from the 
20/21 audit and gave an unqualified opinion on the accounts for the year ended 31st March 2021. 

8.4 External audit concluded that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources, except for in relation to non-compliance with the Council’s Constitution in respect of 
the key decision making process. 
 
 

P
age 19



 
2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01) Page 12 of 35 

9.0 Conclusion 
9.1 This Annual Governance Statement demonstrates that the systems and processes the Council employs continued to 

provide a comprehensive level of assurance to the Council and the residents of the Borough in its governance 
arrangements during 2021 / 2022. 

9.2 The governance arrangements, as described above, are actioned on an ongoing basis and have provided an effective 
framework for identifying governance issues and taking mitigating action. Compliance levels overall have been good. 

9.3 Going forward, the Council will continue to review its Governance Framework and take steps to carry out the actions for 
improvements identified in the review to further strengthen the Council’s governance arrangements 

10.0 Actions Planned for 2022 / 23 
10.1 The following actions have been agreed as a p
[...]
 

Director of 
Resources 

March 
2022 

3 Complete governance related 
audits from the Audit Plan 
21/22. 

a. Ensure all 
governance related 
audits are completed 
– see narrative below 
for details. 

a. All relevant Governance related 
audits were completed during 
2021-22 and outcomes 
reported to the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

Director of 
Resources 

March 
2022 

P
age 42



 
2021-22 Annual Governance Statement (v0.01) Page 35 of 35 

No Governance Issues Action Required Update Delivery 
Programme or 
Lead Service 

Due 
Date 

4 Directors’ Assurance 
Statements. 

 

a. Consider lessons to 
be learnt from the 
most recently 
completed Directors’ 
Assurance 
Statements process 
with a view to 
streamlining it and 
making it more timely 
in the future. 

a. As detailed in section 5.2, the 
Directors’ Assurance Statement 
process has been reviewed 
and refreshed. This will be 
reviewed annually as part of 
the process. 

Director of 
Resources 

Sept 
2021 

P
age 43



 

Report to the Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 27 July 2022 
 
Portfolio Holder  Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Corporate 
 
Report Author Shaun Knowles 
 
Public / Private Document Public 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

1.0 Executive Summary 
1.1 To comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance 

Committee is advised to complete an annual report to Full Council on the work 
undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee during the year. 

1.2 Rochdale Borough Council recognises the importance of having arrangements 
for good governance in place, and the Annual Governance Statement 
highlights that, in a number of areas, there are effective arrangements in 
place. 

1.3 Attached at Appendix A is the Annual Report for 2021-22 prepared by the 
Chair in consultation with the Head of Internal Audit. 

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1 That the draft Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report for 2021-22 be 

approved and submitted to Full Council.    

3.0 Reason for Recommendation 
3.1 To comply with best practice identified within the CIPFA publication: Audit 

Committee: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 and in 
order to demonstrate accountability. 

4.0 The Governance Framework 
4.1 Given its role in the governance structure and in promoting the principles of 

good governance, the Audit and Governance Committee should be clear how 
it supports one of the key principles, accountability. Aside from the Audit and 
Governance Committee’s requirement to support the Authority’s accountability 
to the public and stakeholders, and support accountability within the Authority, 
it is also important that the Committee itself is held to account. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 

4.2 The Annual Report for 2021-22 presented in Appendix A is the means by 
which the Audit and Governance Committee demonstrates its accountability to 
Full Council, as the overall governing body of the Authority. 

4.3 Alternatives Considered 
4.3 No other options were considered as the production of an Annual Report 

aligns with best practice guidance. 

5.0 Cost & Budget Summary 
5.1 Not Applicable. 

6.0 Risk & Policy Implications 
6.1 The key risk of not producing an Annual Report is that the Audit and 

Governance Committee does not demonstrate clear accountability and does 
not therefore comply with best professional practice. 

7.0 Consultation 
7.1 Not Applicable. 

8.0 Information 
8.1 Background Papers Place of Inspection 

None 

8.2 For further information contact Shaun Knowles 
  01706 925497 
  shaun.knowles@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 45

mailto:shaun.knowles@rochdale.gov.uk


Appendix A – Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

FOREWORD 
The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee’s Annual Report records progress in how the 
Committee provides the degree of independence, questioning, and thoroughness 
required across a wide range
[...]
es arising from the audit of the Annual Statement of Accounts; and 

 To review the Council’s Risk Registers (Council Constitution, Part 3 
responsibility for functions).  

Page 55



Document is Restricted

Page 56

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2021-22
	Annual Governance Statement 2021-22
	1.0	Executive Summary
	2.0	Recommendation
	3.0	Reason for Recommendation
	4.0	Key Points for Consideration
	5.0	Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update
	6.0	Alternatives Considered
	7.0	Cost & Budget Summary
	8.0	Risk & Policy Implications
	9.0	Consultation
	10.0	Information
	Append. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2021-22
	Annual
	Governance
	Statement
	2021 / 22
	1.0	Introduction
	2.0	Scope of Responsibility
	2.1	Scope
	2.2	The Code of Corporate Governance

	3.0	The Purpose of the Annual Governance Statement
	3.1	The Code of Corporate Governance

	4.0	The Governance Framework
	4.1	Governance Arrangements
	4.2	The Audit & Governance Committee
	4.3	The Governance Board

	5.0	Review of the Effectiveness of the Governance Framework
	5.1	Annual Review
	5.2	Directors’ Assurance Statements (DAS)
	5.3	The Annual Self-Assessment Process
	5.4	Financial Management Code
	5.5	Financial Regulations
	5.5	Other Control Mechanisms

	6.0	Impact of Coronavirus
	7.0	Internal Audit and the Opinion on Internal Control
	8.0	External Audit and Inspection Reports
	9.0	Conclusion
	10.0	Actions Planned for 2022 / 23
	11.0	Signed on behalf of Rochdale Borough Council
	Appendix 1 – Rochdale Borough Council Assurance Framework
	Appendix 2 – The Governance Framework
	Appendix 3 – Actions from previous Annual Governance Statements



	7 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22
	Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22
	1.0	Executive Summary
	2.0	Recommendation
	3.0	Reason for Recommendation
	4.0	The Governance Framework
	4.3	Alternatives Considered

	5

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Malcolm (Chair); Councillors Susan Emmott, 
James Gartside, Hodgkinson, Kelly, Philip Massey, Nisa and Wolf 
 
OFFICERS: S. Hubber (Director of Children’s Services), S. Smith (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer), S. Hedges (Head of Legal), S. Knowles (Head of 
Internal Audit), L. Steel (Counter Fraud) and M. Garraway (Head of 
Governance). 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Gallagher, K. Murphy and D, 
Watson (Mazars); Craig Ainsworth and Carruthers-Watt (Independent Person) 
 

11 MINUTES 
The Head of Internal Audit updated Members of the Committee that in relation 
to the internal audit review of payroll systems that all recommendations had 
been actioned. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes held on the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on 14 June 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement.  The Committee were informed that the Council was 
required under Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to accompany the Annual 
Statement of Accounts which must be signed by the Leader of the Council, 
Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
The purpose of the AGS process was to provide a continuous review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control and risk management systems 
so as to give assurance on their effectiveness and/or to produce a 
management action plan to address identified weaknesses in either process. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31st March 2022 was 
submitted for approval, together with the annual audit opinion from the Chief 
Internal Auditor, the external review and inspection reports and an action plan 
to address issues raised and ensures that there is continuous improvement in 
the governance of the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 



 
14 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit advising that, 
in order to comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance 
Committee should complete an annual report to the Council on the work 
undertaken by the Committee during the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Audit and Governance Committee report be submitted to the 
next meeting of Council. 
 

15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
Reason for the resolution 
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

16 SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
setting out actions undertaken in response to the internal audit review of 
special guardianship procedures at Rochdale BC. 
 
It was reported that the concerns raised within the audit had been addressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

17 PRESENTATION - 2021/22 ACCOUNTS 
Consideration was given to a presentation of the Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
providing the Committee with a detailed understanding of the work undertaken 
in preparation of the annual accounts 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the presentation be noted. 
 


